
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5579 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022 

                       ADARSH STATION SCHEME IN KARNATAKA 

 5579. SHRI S. MUNISWAMY:  

           SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA: 

           SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE: 

           SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA: 

           DR. UMESH G. JADHAV: 

           SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:  

          Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a)    the number and the details of railway stations identified to be     

upgraded/renovated under the Adarsh Station scheme in 

Karnataka; and 

(b)     the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under 

this scheme during the last three years in Karnataka, district-

wise? 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND 

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) & (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

*****  



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a)  AND (b) OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5579 BY SHRI S. MUNISWAMY,        SHRI 

L.S. TEJASVI SURYA,  SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE, SHRI 

SANGANNA AMARAPPA, DR. UMESH G. JADHAV AND SHRI B.Y. 

RAGHAVENDRA TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 06.04.2022 

REGARDING ADARSH STATION SCHEME IN KARNATAKA 

  

(a)  In the State of Karnataka, 44 railway stations have been identified 

from time to time for development under the Adarsh Station 

Scheme.  The  details are as under: 

 

Karnataka 

(44) 

Almatti, Badami, Bidar, Bellary, Chamarajanagar, Gadag, 

Kalaburgi (Gulbarga), Haveri, Londa, Wadi, Bagalkot, 

Chikballapur, Chintamani, Devanahalli, Dodballapur, 

Gawribidanur, Gokak Road, Hubli, Kabakaputtur, 

Kolar, Koppal, Nanjangud Town, Sambre, Sidlaghatta, 

Srinvaspura, Yelahanka Jn., Hole Narsipur,  Belgaum, 

Kudachi, Ugarkhurd, Nerlekatte, Bantawal, Subramanya 

Road, Bijapur, Mangalore Jn., Daroji, Mallapur, Gudgeri, 

Raichur, Davangere, Harihar, Tumkur, Kalas Halt and 

Dharwar. 

(b): The details of allocation and expenditure for development and 

maintenance of stations are maintained zonal Railway-wise and not 

station-wise or state-wise. Passenger amenities are generally funded 

under Plan Head – 53 ‘Passenger Amenities’. There are 04 zones, namely, 

Central Railway, Southern Railway, South Central and South Western 

Railway, which cater to the State of Karnataka. The details of funds 

allocated and expenditure incurred by the 04 Railways under Plan Head-

53 ‘Passenger Amenities’, during last three years and current year i.e. 



2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 (till February, 2022) is as 

follows:- 

                                                                                                                   (`in crore) 

Zonal 

 Railway 

  

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Allo-

cation 

Expend-

iture 

Allo- 

cation 

Expend-

iture 

Allo- 

cation 

Expend- 

iture 

Allo- 

cation 

Expend- 

iture 

(Till 

Feb, 

2022) 

Central 280.67 237.42 235.96 231.83 288.78 275.85 207.56 129.30 

Southern 108.47 57.56 111.55 114.44 213.11 204.71 218.22 115.80 

South 

Central 
132.96 76.39 151.39 150.29 199.37 219.79 191.56 130.67 

South 

Western 
61.22 26.19 82.66 80.61 114.8 115.13 135.33 78.92 

 

***** 


